

No. 03-8661

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MELVIN T. SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
APPEALS COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

THOMAS F. REILLY
Attorney General of Massachusetts

CATHRYN A. NEAVES*
Assistant Attorney General

DEAN A. MAZZONE
Special Assistant Attorney General

DAVID M. LIEBER
Assistant Attorney General

JOSEPH M. DITKOFF
Special Assistant Attorney General

One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 727-2200

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED **i**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE **1**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT **6**

ARGUMENT **9**

THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE IS NOT VIOLATED BY A JUDGE’S RECONSIDERATION AND WITHDRAWAL OF A RULING ALLOWING A MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT, AFTER WHICH THE ORIGINALLY IMPANELED JURY CONVICTS THE DEFENDANT. **10**

I. The Double Jeopardy Clause Bars A Second Prosecution After A Defendant’s “Particular Tribunal” Has Acquitted Him **10**

II. A Judge’s Ruling Granting A Motion For Directed Verdict During A Jury Trial Is Not Effectively An Acquittal For Double Jeopardy Purposes If The Originally Impaneled Jury Has Not Yet Been Discharged **13**

A. A trial judge presiding over a jury trial has no authority to resolve the facts either in favor of or against a defendant 13

B. A trial judge’s mid-jury trial grant of a directed verdict does not have the effect of an acquittal because state law authorizes judges to reconsider their own decisions 15

C. This Court’s rulings are consistent with the proposition that legal rulings alone—including grants of directed verdicts—do not function as acquittals for purposes of the Double Jeopardy Clause 16

i. Rulings made after jury discharge have the effect of acquittals 16

ii. Legal rulings that do not affect a factfinder’s ability to weigh the evidence are not acquittals 17

D. This Court’s decisions in bench trial cases are not to the contrary 18

III.	The Policies Underlying The Double Jeopardy Clause Support A Trial Judge’s Authority To Reconsider A Ruling Made Mid-Jury Trial, Granting A Motion For Directed Verdict	20
A.	Double jeopardy policies support this understanding of what constitutes an acquittal	20
B.	A rule precluding reconsideration might remove the motion for directed verdict as a protection available to criminal defendants	23
C.	The Due Process Clause, not the Double Jeopardy Clause, is implicated by a defendant’s contention that he suffered prejudice due to a judge’s reconsideration of a legal ruling	24
IV.	Smith’s Conviction Of Unlawful Possession Of A Firearm By The First And Only Jury Impaneled And Sworn Did Not Violate The Double Jeopardy Clause	25
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> ,	19, 22
467 U.S. 203 (1984)	
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> ,	<i>passim</i>
434 U.S. 497 (1978)	
<i>Ball v. United States</i> ,	9
163 U.S. 662 (1896)	
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> ,	10n
395 U.S. 784 (1969)	
<i>Bradford v. Knights</i> ,	15-16
427 Mass. 748,	
695 N.E.2d 1068 (1998)	
<i>Burks v. United States</i> ,	<i>passim</i>
437 U.S. 1 (1978)	
<i>Commonwealth v. Anthes</i> ,	14n
71 Mass. 185,	
5 Gray 185 (1855)	
<i>Commonwealth v. Cote</i> ,	5
15 Mass. App. Ct. 229,	
444 N.E.2d 1282 (1983)	
<i>Commonwealth v. Cronk</i> ,	16
396 Mass. 194,	
484 N.E.2d 1430 (1985)	

Commonwealth v. Davis, 14n
271 Mass. 99,
170 N.E. 924 (1930)

Commonwealth v. Downs, 16
31 Mass. App. Ct. 467,
579 N.E.2d 679 (1991)

Commonwealth v. Haskell, 15, 27
438 Mass. 790,
784 N.E.2d 625 (2003)

Commonwealth v. Lowder, 6-7, 14, 14n, 15n
432 Mass. 92,
731 N.E.2d 510 (2000)

Commonwealth v. Smith, 5
440 Mass. 1104,
797 N.E.2d 380 (2003)

Commonwealth v. Sperrazza, 26n, 27n
372 Mass. 667,
363 N.E.2d 673 (1977)

Crist v. Bretz, 9, 11, 12, 20
437 U.S. 28 (1978)

Downum v. United States, 9
372 U.S. 734 (1963)

Fine v. Commonwealth, 16, 27
312 Mass. 252,
44 N.E.2d 659 (1942)

<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> ,	22
369 U.S. 141 (1962)	
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> ,	14n, 23
319 U.S. 372 (1943)	
<i>Green v. United States</i> ,	<i>passim</i>
355 U.S. 184 (1957)	
<i>Greene v. Massey</i> ,	17
437 U.S. 19 (1978)	
<i>Hudson v. Louisiana</i> ,	17
450 U.S. 40 (1981)	
<i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> ,	12
410 U.S. 458 (1973)	
<i>Justices of the Boston Mun. Ct. v. Lydon</i> ,	28
466 U.S. 294 (1984)	
<i>Kepner v. United States</i> ,	12
195 U.S. 100 (1904)	
<i>Lee v. United States</i> ,	6, 13, 18
432 U.S. 23 (1977)	
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> ,	18, 20, 21, 28
488 U.S. 33 (1988)	
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> ,	22
467 U.S. 493 (1984)	
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> ,	23
456 U.S. 667 (1982)	

<i>Price v. Georgia</i> ,	28
398 U.S. 323 (1970)	
<i>Price v. Vincent</i> ,	9, 19
538 U.S. 634 (2003)	
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> ,	11, 15
437 U.S. 54 (1978)	
<i>Serfass v. United States</i> ,	9, 19
420 U.S. 377 (1975)	
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> ,	15, 17, 19
476 U.S. 140 (1986)	
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> ,	14, 14n
156 U.S. 51 (1895)	
<i>Stroud v. United States</i> ,	11
251 U.S. 15 (1919)	
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> ,	7, 12, 18, 23-24
457 U.S. 31 (1982)	
<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters v. United States</i> ,	14
330 U.S. 395 (1947)	
<i>United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co., Inc.</i> ,	25
458 U.S. 263 (1982)	
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> ,	13, 19
420 U.S. 358 (1975)	

United States v. Jorn, 22, 23
400 U.S. 470 (1971)

United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co., *passim*
430 U.S. 564 (1977)

United States v. Scott, *passim*
437 U.S. 82 (1978)

United States v. Wilson, *passim*
420 U.S. 332 (1975)

Wade v. Hunter, 9, 12, 20, 21
336 U.S. 684 (1949)

Youakim v. Miller, 3n, 29n
425 U.S. 231 (1976)

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause) *passim*

Amend. V (Due Process Clause) 8, 24, 25, 29

Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a) 29n

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 278, § 11A 4n

Massachusetts Rule of Criminal Procedure 25 ... *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES 10
